



Enercare Inc.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three months ended March 31, 2018

Dated May 3, 2018

Enercare Inc.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

(in thousands of Cdn \$)	(unaudited)	
	March 31, 2018	December 31, 2017 ⁽ⁱ⁾
Assets		
Current assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 19,027	\$ 31,001
Accounts and other receivables (note 4)	154,122	149,273
Financing receivables (note 5)	1,196	897
Inventory	18,869	16,834
Collateral deposits	7,681	7,772
Prepaid expenses	15,906	18,172
Other assets	242	-
Assets held for sale (note 24)	-	17,168
	\$ 217,043	\$ 241,117
Capital assets (note 6)	\$ 749,509	\$ 730,960
Intangible assets (note 7)	619,393	623,191
Employee benefit plan assets	3,212	3,784
Goodwill (note 8)	404,340	383,128
Deferred tax asset	10,944	11,407
Long-term financing receivables (note 5)	8,870	9,320
Other long-term assets	2,720	2,711
	\$ 2,016,031	\$ 2,005,618
Liabilities		
Current liabilities		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 148,811	\$ 160,331
Current portion of long-term debt (note 10)	-	126
Obligations under finance leases (note 9)	9,401	8,970
Insurance claim provisions	10,149	8,810
Other provisions	1,056	1,104
Interest payable	3,451	10,463
Deferred revenue and service obligation	44,683	40,914
Liabilities held for sale (note 24)	-	5,634
	\$ 217,551	\$ 236,352
Long-term debt (note 10)	1,069,666	1,027,530
Long-term obligations under finance leases (note 9)	20,328	20,454
Employee benefit plan obligations	26,360	25,993
Deferred tax liability	98,222	102,279
	\$ 1,432,127	\$ 1,412,608
Shareholders' equity		
Share capital	1,196,831	1,188,987
Treasury shares	(1,942)	(1,907)
Contributed surplus	2,370	2,051
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) / income	(1,467)	(5,725)
Deficit	(611,888)	(590,396)
	\$ 583,904	\$ 593,010
	\$ 2,016,031	\$ 2,005,618

Contingent liabilities (see note 14)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

(i) See note 3 for implementation of IFRS 15.

Enercare Inc.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Income

(unaudited) (in thousands of Cdn \$, except share and per share amounts)	Three months ended March 31,	
	2018	2017 ⁽ⁱ⁾
Revenue (note 17)		
Contracted revenue	\$ 132,319	\$ 123,517
Sales and other services	146,438	124,918
Financing income	313	261
Total revenue	\$ 279,070	\$ 248,696
Expenses		
Cost of goods sold and services provided (note 18)		
Maintenance and servicing costs	\$ 28,527	\$ 25,353
Sales and other services	100,430	84,029
Selling, general & administrative (note 19)	92,430	86,900
Foreign exchange (loss) / gain	(567)	36
Net loss on disposal of equipment and other assets	2,695	1,936
Gain on retirement of finance lease obligations	(1,474)	(79)
	\$ 222,041	\$ 198,175
Earnings before Interest, Taxes, Depreciation and Amortization (EBITDA)	\$ 57,029	\$ 50,521
Depreciation and amortization		
Capital assets (note 6)	\$ 19,977	\$ 18,861
Intangible assets (note 7)	19,834	19,538
Interest		
Interest expense (note 10)	10,333	10,795
Make-whole charge on early redemption of debt (note 10)	-	5,049
Earnings / (loss) for the period before income taxes	\$ 6,885	\$ (3,722)
Tax expense		
Current tax expense	\$ 6,555	\$ 5,415
Deferred income tax recovery	(4,524)	(6,105)
Total tax expense / (recovery)	\$ 2,031	\$ (690)
Net earnings / (loss) for the period	\$ 4,854	\$ (3,032)
Weighted average number of basic shares outstanding	106,412	104,215
Weighted average number of diluted shares outstanding	106,653	104,215
Basic earnings / (loss) per share (note 12)	\$ 0.05	\$ (0.03)
Diluted earnings / (loss) per share (note 12)	\$ 0.05	\$ (0.03)

(i) Restated for the implementation of IFRS 15 (see note 3).

Enercare Inc.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income

(unaudited) (in thousands of Cdn \$)	Three months ended March 31,	
	2018	2017 ⁽ⁱ⁾
Net earnings / (loss) for the period	\$ 4,854	\$ (3,032)
Items that will not be reclassified to earnings		
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans	(600)	(2,383)
Tax effect of remeasurements of defined benefit plans	158	631
Items that will be reclassified to earnings		
Net investment hedge of US dollar loans (note 15)	(3,476)	1,165
Tax effect of net investment hedge of US dollar loans	462	-
Foreign currency translation differences from foreign operations	7,714	(2,542)
Comprehensive income / (loss) for the period	\$ 9,112	\$ (6,161)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

(i) See note 3 for implementation of IFRS 15.

Energcare Inc.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity

(unaudited) (in thousands of Cdn \$)	Three months ended March 31,	
	2018	2017 ⁽ⁱ⁾
Share Capital		
Balance - beginning of period	\$ 1,188,987	\$ 1,151,913
Shares issued on debenture conversion (net of issue costs) (notes 10, 11)	-	143
Shares issued for Dividend Reinvestment Plan (note 11, 13)	7,844	7,397
Shares issued upon exercise of share options (note 11)	-	1,600
Share Capital - end of period	\$ 1,196,831	\$ 1,161,053
Treasury Shares		
Balance - beginning of period	\$ (1,907)	\$ (1,785)
Shares repurchased on account of stock purchase plan (note 11)	(250)	(261)
Shares issued on account of stock purchase plan (note 11)	215	-
Treasury Shares - end of period	\$ (1,942)	\$ (2,046)
Contributed Surplus		
Balance - beginning of period	\$ 2,051	\$ 2,056
Shares issued on debenture conversion (net of issue costs) (notes 10, 11)	-	(1)
Employee share options and stock purchase plan:		
Value of services recognized	534	372
Value of services issued in shares	(215)	-
Shares issued upon exercise of share options	-	(99)
Contributed Surplus - end of period	\$ 2,370	\$ 2,328
Accumulated Other Comprehensive (Loss) / Income		
Balance - beginning of period	\$ (5,725)	\$ 8,618
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans	(600)	(2,383)
Net investment hedge of US dollar loans (note 15)	(3,476)	1,165
Foreign currency translation differences from foreign operations	7,714	(2,542)
Tax effect of net investment hedge of US dollar loans	462	-
Tax effect of remeasurements of defined benefit plans	158	631
Accumulated Other Comprehensive (Loss) / Income - end of period	\$ (1,467)	\$ 5,489
Deficit		
Balance - beginning of period - December 31,	\$ (590,396)	\$ (544,338)
Change in accounting policy (note 3)	(415)	-
Balance - beginning of period - restated - January 1,	(590,811)	(544,338)
Net earnings / (loss) for the period	4,854	(3,032)
Dividends (note 13)	(25,931)	(24,430)
Deficit - end of period	\$ (611,888)	\$ (571,800)
Shareholders' equity - end of period	\$ 583,904	\$ 595,024

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

(i) See note 3 for implementation of IFRS 15.

Enercare Inc.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(unaudited)	Three months ended March 31,	
(in thousands of Cdn \$)	2018	2017 ⁽ⁱ⁾
Cash provided by/(used in):		
Operating activities		
Net earnings / (loss) for the period	\$ 4,854	\$ (3,032)
Items not affecting cash		
Depreciation and amortization		
Capital assets (note 6)	19,977	18,861
Intangible assets (note 7)	19,834	19,538
Net loss on disposal of equipment and other assets	2,695	1,936
Gain on retirement of finance lease obligations	(1,474)	(79)
Non-cash foreign exchange expense	(924)	30
Non-cash interest expense	475	1,155
Non-cash interest income	(54)	(77)
Defined benefit plan expense	1,231	1,209
Employee share options and stock purchase plan	534	372
Deferred income tax recovery	(4,524)	(6,105)
Deferred customer inducements	(251)	(140)
Financing receivables	(413)	(1,721)
Contributions to defined benefit pension plan	(1,076)	(645)
	\$ 40,884	\$ 31,302
Net change in non-cash working capital	(17,815)	(46,418)
Cash provided by / (used) in operating activities	\$ 23,069	\$ (15,116)
Investing activities		
Purchase of capital assets (note 6)	\$ (41,357)	\$ (37,979)
Purchase of intangible assets (note 7)	(964)	(2,143)
Acquisitions (note 23)	(29,052)	(1,144)
Proceeds from disposal of business centers (note 23, 24)	18,533	-
Proceeds from disposal of vehicle leases	152	297
Proceeds from disposal of equipment - warranty recoveries	630	473
Proceeds from disposal of equipment - buyout receipts	2,500	2,356
Cash used in investing activities	\$ (49,558)	\$ (38,140)
Financing activities		
Dividends to shareholders	\$ (18,087)	\$ (17,033)
Purchase of treasury shares	(250)	(261)
Proceeds from exercise of employee share options	-	1,501
Proceeds from revolving credit facility (note 10)	35,000	40,000
Proceeds from issuance of long-term debt (note 10)	-	500,000
Repayment of revolving line of credit (note 10)	-	(25,000)
Repayment of obligations under finance leases	(2,395)	(1,793)
Repayment of long-term debt (note 10)	(207)	(460,213)
Financing costs on long-term debt (note 10)	-	(2,559)
Cash provided by financing activities	\$ 14,061	\$ 34,642
Effect of foreign currency on cash and cash equivalents	\$ 454	\$ (327)
Decrease in cash and cash equivalents	(12,428)	(18,614)
Cash and cash equivalents - beginning of period	31,001	38,415
Cash and cash equivalents - end of period	\$ 19,027	\$ 19,474
Supplementary information		
Interest paid	\$ 16,870	\$ 15,993
Income taxes paid	\$ 3,008	\$ 39,388

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

(i) See note 3 for implementation of IFRS 15.

Enercare Inc.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

March 31, 2018 and 2017

(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except shares, per share and per subscription receipt amounts)

1. Organization and Nature of Business

Enercare Inc. (“Enercare”) is a multi-product and multi-service home and commercial services and energy solutions company with three principal business segments: Enercare Home Services, Service Experts and Sub-metering.

Enercare Home Services is operated by Enercare Solutions Inc. (“Enercare Solutions”), a wholly-owned subsidiary of Enercare, and its subsidiaries. Enercare Home Services provides rental water heaters, furnaces, air conditioners, water treatment solutions and other HVAC products to residential and commercial customers. In addition to renting, customers have the option of purchasing products outright or through financing provided by Enercare Home Services. Enercare Home Services also provides protection plans, duct cleaning, plumbing, electrical and other related repair and maintenance services to its customers. Enercare Home Services operates primarily in Ontario.

Service Experts is operated by SEHAC Holdings LLC (“SEHAC”) and SE Canada Inc. (“SE Canada”). SEHAC and SE Canada are both indirect wholly-owned subsidiaries of Enercare. Service Experts provides repair and replacement of HVAC products and water heaters to residential and light commercial customers, who can purchase products outright or through financing provided by a third party. Since 2016, Service Experts has also been rolling out its rental offering in Canada and the United States. Service Experts also provides plumbing, maintenance agreements and related services to its customers.

Sub-metering is operated by Enercare Connections Inc. (“Enercare Connections”), a wholly-owned subsidiary of Enercare. Sub-metering provides metering services for electricity, thermal, gas and water to condominiums and apartments in Ontario, Alberta and elsewhere in Canada. Under its Triacta brand, Enercare Connections also designs, manufactures and sells advanced, utility-grade energy management meters for multi-unit residential, commercial and institutional applications, with primary markets in Canada and the U.S.

Enercare’s operations can be affected by seasonal fluctuations, which may impact the demand for its products and services, and accordingly its results from operations in a particular interim period.

The head office of Enercare is located at 7400 Birchmount Road, Markham, Ontario, L3R 5V4.

2. Basis of Preparation

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements (the “interim financial statements”) have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”), including IAS 34, Interim Financial Reporting. These interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with Enercare’s most recently issued consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2017, which includes information necessary or useful to understanding Enercare’s business and financial statement presentation. The significant accounting policies presented in note 3 of the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2017 have been consistently applied in the preparation of these interim financial statements, except for the adoption of new accounting standards as described in note 3 under “Adoption of New Accounting Standards”.

The interim financial statements have been presented in Canadian dollars, which is Enercare's functional and presentation currency. Certain subsidiaries acquired through the acquisition of the Service Experts business (the "SE Transaction") have a US dollar denominated functional currency.

Certain comparative amounts have been retrospectively restated in these interim financial statements due to the adoption of IFRS 15, "Revenue from Contracts with Customers" ("IFRS 15") as at January 1, 2018. Specifically, certain balances in the condensed interim consolidated statement of income for the three months ended March 31, 2017 have been restated (see note 3). In addition, Enercare retrospectively adopted IFRS 9, "Financial Instruments" ("IFRS 9") effective January 1, 2018 and in accordance with the transitional provisions of IFRS 9, comparative figures have not been restated. The cumulative impact of adopting IFRS 9 to the opening consolidated statement of financial position as at January 1, 2018 is presented below (see note 3).

Basis of Measurement

The interim financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, except for insurance provision claims and employee benefit plans.

These financial statements were approved and authorized for issue by the board of directors on May 3, 2018.

3. Changes in Significant Accounting Policies

Adoption of New Accounting Standards

The following tables summarize the impact of adopting IFRS 15 and IFRS 9 effective January 1, 2018.

Enercare Inc.
Impact to Consolidated Statement of Income
For the three months ended March 31, 2017

(in thousands of Cdn \$)	Reference	Increase / (Decrease)		
		As Reported	IFRS 15 Adjustments	Restated
Revenue				
Contracted revenue	a, b.1, b.2	\$ 152,925	\$ (29,408)	\$ 123,517
Sales and other services	b.1, b.2	124,627	291	124,918
Total revenue		\$ 277,813	\$ (29,117)	\$ 248,696
Expenses				
Cost of goods sold and services provided				
Commodity charges	a	\$ 29,495	\$ (29,495)	\$ -
Selling, general & administrative	b.2, b.3	86,522	378	86,900
Total expenses		\$ 227,292	\$ (29,117)	\$ 198,175

Energare Inc.
Impact to Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
As at January 1, 2018

(in thousands of Cdn \$)	Reference	As Reported	Increase / (Decrease)	
			IFRS 9 Adjustments	Restated
Assets				
Long-term financing receivables	c	\$ 9,320	\$ (564)	\$ 8,756
Total assets		\$ 2,005,618	\$ (564)	\$ 2,005,054
Liabilities				
Deferred tax liability		\$ 102,279	\$ (149)	\$ 102,130
Total liabilities		\$ 1,412,608	\$ (149)	\$ 1,412,459
Shareholders' equity				
Retained earnings (deficit)		\$ (590,396)	\$ (415)	\$ (590,811)
Total shareholders' equity		\$ 593,010	\$ (415)	\$ 592,595
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity		\$ 2,005,618	\$ (564)	\$ 2,005,054

The adjustments noted in the tables above are discussed below.

Revenue Recognition

IFRS 15 provides a comprehensive five-step revenue recognition model for all contracts with customers. The IFRS 15 revenue recognition model requires management to exercise significant judgment and make estimates that affect revenue recognition. IFRS 15 is effective for annual and interim periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018. Energare adopted IFRS 15 on a fully retrospective basis.

Energare's revenues from service protection plans, maintenance protection plans, sub-metering and sales of equipment and other services are within the scope of the standard. Energare's water heater and HVAC rental contracts are not within the scope of this standard due to their classification as leases.

The following describes the significant changes that resulted from the adoption of IFRS 15. These adjustments did not result in any changes to the statement of financial position, net earnings, comprehensive income or cash flows previously reported.

a) *Sub-metering*

Under IFRS 15, Energare acts as an agent and recognizes certain contracted Sub-metering revenue net of the related commodity charges associated with the service. This retrospective change decreased Sub-metering revenue by \$29,495 and \$99,011 for the three months ended March 31, 2017 and for the year ended December 31, 2017, respectively, with a corresponding decrease to commodity charges. This change does not impact net earnings or EBITDA.

b) *Energare Home Services*

b.1) Energare Home Services manages an advertising fund, established to collect and administer funds contributed by its franchisees for use in advertising programs. Contributions to the advertising fund are based on a percentage of each franchisee's revenue. In accordance with IFRS 15, Energare has determined that it acts as principal in providing advertising services to its franchisees. As a result, the contributions collected in respect of the advertising fund of \$977 and \$4,036 for the three months ended March 31, 2017 and year ended December 31, 2017, respectively, have been reclassified from selling, general and administrative expenses to revenue.

- b.2) For customers billed within the Enbridge Gas Distribution (“EGD”) service territory, Enercare is guaranteed payment by EGD for 99.51%, in both 2018 and 2017, of the amounts billed (subject to certain exceptions) 21 calendar days after the invoices are issued. Enercare previously recognized the 0.49% amount to EGD as bad debt expense. Under IFRS 15, such payment is recognized as a reduction of the transaction price. This retrospective adjustment has reduced Enercare Home Services revenue by \$599 and \$2,422 for the three months ended March 31, 2017 and the year ended December 31, 2017, respectively, with a corresponding decrease to selling, general and administrative expenses. This change does not impact net earnings or EBITDA.

Financial Instruments

- c) The final version of IFRS 9 was issued by the IASB in July 2014 and replaced IAS 39, “Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement”. IFRS 9 introduces a model for classification and measurement, a single, forward-looking “expected loss” impairment model and a substantially reformed approach to hedge accounting. The new single, principle-based approach for determining the classification of financial assets is driven by cash flow characteristics and the business model in which an asset is held. The new model also results in a single impairment model being applied to loans and receivables measured at amortized cost, which will require more timely recognition of expected credit losses. It also includes changes in respect of own credit risk in measuring liabilities elected to be measured at fair value, so that gains caused by the deterioration of an entity’s own credit risk on such liabilities are no longer recognized in profit or loss. Enercare has retrospectively adopted IFRS 9 effective January 1, 2018. In accordance with the transitional provisions of IFRS 9, comparative figures have not been restated and any difference between previous carrying amounts and those determined under IFRS 9 at the date of initial application has been included in opening deficit as at January 1, 2018.

In applying IFRS 9, certain receivables, in particular, those issued at a discount to the contractual par amount, do not consist solely of payments of principal and interest due to prepayment features and are measured at fair value through profit or loss. However, the remaining receivables are measured at amortized cost. Enercare has recorded an allowance based on the estimated future reduction in interest income resulting from anticipated principal prepayments of certain financing receivables. This prepayment allowance is estimated at the inception of each loan based on prepayment factors associated with the financing arrangement.

Enercare has adopted the general impairment model for financing receivables, recognizing twelve months of expected credit losses on those receivables without significant increases in credit risk and lifetime expected credit losses for those receivables that have significant increases in credit risk.

Adoption of the impairment model has resulted in a reduction to financing loan receivables of \$564 and a corresponding increase to deficit as at January 1, 2018.

The adoption of IFRS 9 does not have any material impact on the classification of financial liabilities or cash flows in the interim financial statements.

Financial Instruments Disclosures

IFRS 7, “Financial Instruments: Disclosures” (“IFRS 7”), has been amended by the IASB to require additional disclosures on transition from IAS 39 to IFRS 9. The amendment to IFRS 7 is effective for periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018. Enercare has adopted IFRS 7 effective January 1, 2018 and added disclosure on the components of the fair value movement for items classified as fair

value through profit or loss, as well as quantitative and qualitative disclosure on risk exposure and risk management strategies (see note 15).

Share-based Payments

IFRS 2, "Share-based payments" ("IFRS 2"), has been amended by the IASB to clarify the accounting for cash-settled share-based payment transactions that include a performance condition, the classification of share-based payment transactions with net settlement features and the accounting for modifications of share-based payment transactions from cash-settled to equity-settled. The amendments to IFRS 2 are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018. Enercare has assessed the impact of adopting this amendment on the interim financial statements and concluded that no adjustments to the current measurement of share-based payment transactions are required on the adoption of the amendment. Accordingly, there is no impact to the interim financial statements on application of the amendment.

Revised Significant Accounting Policies

The following significant accounting policies have been revised as of January 1, 2018 due to the adoption of the standards noted above.

Financial Instruments

Financial assets and liabilities are recognized when Enercare becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. Financial assets are derecognized when the rights to receive cash flows from the assets have expired or have been transferred and Enercare has transferred control. Financial liabilities are derecognized when the obligation is eliminated or Enercare is no longer required to transfer economic resources to a third party in respect of the obligation.

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the consolidated statements of financial position when there is a legally enforceable right to offset the recognized amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, or realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

Enercare classifies its financial instruments in the following categories depending on the purpose for which the instruments were acquired:

- (i) Financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL"): A financial asset or liability is classified in this category if it is held within a business model whose objective is to sell or repurchase in the short-term and cash flows arising from the contractual terms are not solely payments of principal and interest on the principal outstanding. Enercare's financial assets and financial liabilities recorded at fair value through profit or loss are mainly comprised of certain financing receivables.

Financial instruments in this category are recognized initially and subsequently at fair value. Transaction costs are expensed in the consolidated statements of income. Due to prepayment features associated with financing receivables, the timing of estimated cash flows may be in advance of dates specified in the contractual terms. As a result, Enercare records an allowance based on the estimated future reduction in interest income resulting from anticipated principal prepayments of certain financing receivables. A prepayment allowance is estimated at the inception of each loan based on prepayment factors associated with the financing arrangement. Prepayment factors are expressed as percentages of the monthly payment amount by loan vintage which were determined based on customer behaviour. Gains and losses arising from changes in the market interest rates and credit risks are presented in the consolidated statements of income within financing income in the period in which they arise. Financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss are classified

as current except for the portion expected to be realized or paid beyond twelve months after the date of the consolidated statements of financial position, which are classified as non-current.

- (ii) Loans and receivables: Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. Enercare's loans and receivables are comprised primarily of accounts receivables and cash and cash equivalents and are included in current assets due to their short-term nature. These also include some financing receivables that meet the business model and cash flow tests, which are included in current and long-term assets depending on their expected maturity. Loans and receivables are initially recognized at the amount expected to be received less, when material, a discount to reduce the loans and receivables to fair value plus transaction costs that are directly attributable to their acquisition or issuance. Subsequently, loans and receivables are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method less a loss allowance.
- (iii) Financial liabilities at amortized cost: Financial liabilities at amortized cost include accounts payable and accrued liabilities, provisions, interest payable, deferred revenue, obligations under finance leases and long-term debt. Amounts are initially recognized at the amount required to be paid less, when material, a discount to reduce the amount to fair value. Subsequently, amounts are recognized at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method. Long-term debt is recognized initially at fair value, net of any transaction costs incurred, and subsequently at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method.
- (iv) Financial liabilities are classified as current liabilities if payment is due within twelve months. Otherwise, they are presented as non-current liabilities.
- (v) A portion of the 2016 Term Loan (see note 10 and 15) is designated as a hedge with respect to the foreign currency exposure as a result of Enercare's net investment in its U.S. operations. The 2016 Term Loan is carried at amortized cost, however the foreign exchange translation adjustment related to the portion designated as a hedge is recorded in other comprehensive income along with the cumulative translation adjustment associated with the hedged item.

Impairment of Financial Assets

Enercare recognizes loss allowances for expected credit losses on financial assets measured at amortized cost, which includes certain financing receivables. Enercare adopted the general impairment model for financing receivables, recognizing twelve months of expected credit losses on those receivables without significant increases in credit risk and lifetime expected credit losses for those receivables that have significant increases in credit risk. For trade receivables, Enercare measures the loss allowance at an amount equal to the lifetime expected credit losses.

Loss allowances for financing receivables and receivables are deducted from the gross carrying amount of the assets.

Impairment losses on financial assets carried at amortized cost are reversed in subsequent periods if the amount of the loss decreases and the decrease can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment was recognized.

Accounts Receivable

Accounts receivable are carried at original invoice amount less any loss allowance. Loss allowances are recorded using the simplified expected credit loss model and subsequently adjusted as credit risk changes. Enercare also takes into account evidence of non-payment risk, which may include account aging, previous experience and general economic conditions. When a receivable amount is

determined to be uncollectable, it is written off against any loss allowance first and then to the consolidated statements of income.

Subsequent recoveries of amounts previously provided for are credited to the consolidated statements of income.

Relationship with Franchisees

In certain regions of Ontario, Enercare outsources the sale of air conditioners, boilers, furnaces and other services and protection plans to seven third party franchisees and earns royalties based on the revenue earned by the franchisees. As part of the arrangement, which expires in 2034, Enercare facilitates the invoicing and collection of receivable balances from the franchisees' customers and remits the franchisees' portion of the collected amounts. Enercare earns royalty revenue under these arrangements, which are recognized based on a contracted percentage of franchisee revenue.

Enercare also manages an advertising fund, established to collect and administer funds contributed by the franchisees for use in advertising programs. Contributions to the advertising fund are based on a percentage of each franchisee's revenue. In accordance with IFRS 15, Enercare has determined that it acts as principal in providing advertising services to its franchisees and as a result, the contributions collected in respect of the advertising fund are recorded on a gross basis.

Revenue

General

Revenue is recognized when Enercare transfers control over a product or service to its customer. Where contractually required to provide a product or service, control is transferred once Enercare has satisfied any specified delivery condition and confirms customer acceptance of the product or service provided. Transaction price is measured based on the consideration specified in a contract with a customer, including variable consideration, which may arise from customary business practices, and excludes any amounts collected on behalf of third parties.

Amounts received in advance of revenue recognition are recorded as deferred revenue. Revenue recognized prior to invoicing is recorded as unbilled accounts receivable and is included in accounts receivable.

Enercare offers certain arrangements where multiple performance obligations may exist. Enercare accounts for individual products and services separately if they are separately identifiable and distinct from other items in the arrangement and the customer benefits from each product and service. When allocating the transaction price to the performance obligations in these contracts, Enercare applies the relative stand-alone selling price method, which allocates revenue between the performance obligations based on their relative fair values. The fair values of performance obligations are determined based on the current market price of each of the obligations when sold separately. For items that are not sold separately, Enercare estimates the stand-alone selling prices using the adjusted market assessment approach. Any discounts that may be applied to the arrangement are not allocated to services and products that are not normally discounted.

Enercare assesses revenue recognition for principal versus agent considerations for its Sub-metering contracted revenue and Enercare Home Services franchisee revenue. Revenue earned as principal is recognized on a gross basis, whereas revenue earned as an agent is recognized on a net basis.

Contract Revenue

Rental Income and Sub-metering Revenue

Rental income is primarily comprised of the rental of water heaters, furnaces, boilers and air conditioners and is recognized on a monthly basis, consistent with the terms of the rental agreements. These rental agreements are classified as leases.

Sub-metering revenue is primarily comprised of sub-metering services related to individual suite consumption of electricity, water, thermal energy and gas commodities in multi-residential and commercial buildings. Enercare acts as an agent in the provision and collection of commodities and therefore recognizes sub-metering revenue net of the related commodity charges associated with the service provided. The revenue is recognized on a monthly basis over the term of the service agreement as the services are provided to the customer.

Protection Plans

Within this product offering, Enercare provides both maintenance service contracts and full service protection plans. Under maintenance service contracts, Enercare is obligated to perform one annual maintenance service on the customer's equipment when requested by the customer. Maintenance service revenue is recognized when the service is performed, or when the performance period has expired. Transaction price is measured based on the consideration specified in a contract with a customer, including discounts and other forms of variable consideration where applicable, and excludes amounts collected on behalf of third parties.

Full service protection plans consist of fixed-fee service contracts for residential air conditioners and furnaces directly with the end customer. These fixed-fee service contracts are for a twelve month term and are billed annually, quarterly or monthly in advance. Amounts billed are initially recorded as deferred revenue and recognized as revenue on a straight-line basis over the term of the service period. For protection plan sales originated by franchisees, Enercare recognizes royalty revenue based on a percentage of franchisee revenue reported to Enercare.

In the event that the estimated future costs of full service protection plan contracts exceed the associated revenue to be recognized, a loss is recognized in net income immediately.

Sales and Other Services

Sale and Installation of Equipment

Sale and installation of equipment in Enercare Home Services is primarily comprised of residential furnaces, boilers and air conditioners through both the corporate and franchised regions. Service Experts sales and installations of equipment are primarily comprised of residential and commercial furnaces and air conditioners. Revenue is recognized in both segments as the installation service is provided. Sub-metering revenue related to the sale and installation of water conservation products in apartments and condominiums is recognized as the installation service is provided.

Other Services

Other services include chargeable services such as on-demand repairs and maintenance and duct cleaning, and royalties thereon when the services are performed by the third party franchisees. Revenue from other services is recognized at the point in time when the services are provided.

Deferred Costs

Enercare recognizes the incremental acquisition costs of obtaining a customer contract as an asset since these costs would not have been incurred if the contract had not been obtained and these costs are recovered through the consideration collected from the contract. Commissions and incentives paid for protection plan contracts and renewals of Sub-metering contracts are capitalized and amortized over the term of the contract. When the term of the contract is one year or less, the incremental costs incurred to obtain the customer contracts are expensed when incurred.

Interest Expense and Financing Charges

Costs associated with the arrangement of long-term financing are netted against the carrying value of the debt and amortized using the effective interest rate method over the expected term of the debt.

Accounting Standards Issued But Not Yet Applied

The following are accounting policy changes to be implemented by Enercare in future periods:

Leases

IFRS 16, "Leases" ("IFRS 16"), sets out the principles for the recognition, measurement and disclosure of leases. IFRS 16 provides revised guidance on identifying a lease and for separating lease and non-lease components of a contract. IFRS 16 introduces a single accounting model for all lessees and requires a lessee to recognize right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for leases with terms of more than twelve months, unless the underlying asset is of low value. Under IFRS 16, lessor accounting for operating and finance leases will remain substantially unchanged. IFRS 16 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019, with earlier application permitted for entities that apply IFRS 15. Enercare is currently evaluating the impact of adopting this standard on the consolidated financial statements.

Critical Accounting Estimates and Judgments

Enercare makes estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the interim financial statements. Management continually evaluates estimates and judgments which are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Revenue Accruals

At March 31, 2018, Enercare Home Services recorded a revenue accrual of approximately \$43,800 reflecting accrued service periods, compared to \$43,900 at March 31, 2017. Unbilled protection plans comprise approximately \$26,600 of this balance, compared to \$27,300 at March 31, 2017. This balance is predominantly made up of protection plans sold in franchisee service areas, which are recognized as royalty revenue at inception but are invoiced over a period of twelve months. The remaining unbilled revenue reflects accrued service revenue for rental water heaters and other products.

At March 31, 2018, Service Experts recorded a revenue accrual of approximately \$11,100 primarily reflecting accrued revenue for contracts in progress, compared to \$2,700 at March 31, 2017.

At March 31, 2018, Sub-metering recorded a revenue accrual of approximately \$10,300, reflecting accrued service periods, compared to \$11,300 at March 31, 2017.

Loss Allowances and Expected Credit Loss Allowance

Energcare Home Services is exposed to credit risk in the normal course of business for customers who are billed directly by EGD within its service territory and for customers who are billed by EGD outside of its service territory or billed by Energcare Home Services. For billing within the EGD service territory, Energcare is guaranteed payment by EGD for 99.51%, in both 2018 and 2017, of the amount billed (subject to certain exceptions) 21 calendar days after the invoices are issued. The guaranteed amount is recorded in revenue on a net basis.

The loss allowances for financial assets are based on assumptions about risk of default and expected loss rates. Energcare uses judgment in making these assumptions and selecting the inputs to the impairment calculation based on past history, market conditions and other factors. The loss allowance for Energcare Home Services, Sub-metering and Service Experts was approximately \$15,500 as at March 31, 2018, compared to approximately \$14,800 as at December 31, 2017. The expected credit loss for financing receivables was approximately \$200 as at March 31, 2018. Changes in any of the variables or assumptions may result in a materially different amount.

4. Accounts and Other Receivables

	March 31, 2018	December 31, 2017
Billed accounts receivable	\$100,114	\$ 99,491
Unbilled accounts receivable	65,175	58,913
Current taxes receivable	4,364	5,682
Loss allowance	(15,531)	(14,813)
Accounts and other receivables (net of loss allowance)	\$154,122	\$149,273
<hr/>		
Loss allowance:		
Opening balance	\$ 14,813	\$ 11,806
Charge for the period	718	3,007
Loss allowance, ending balance	\$ 15,531	\$ 14,813

Unbilled accounts receivable of \$26,589 (2017 - \$26,948), primarily relate to protection plans sold in franchisee service areas which are recognized as royalty revenue at inception but are invoiced over a period of twelve months. The remaining unbilled accounts receivable reflect the unbilled service periods for residential water heaters and other products.

5. Financing Receivables

Financing receivables consist of loans to customers resulting from HVAC sales, which can be financed up to 180 months. Outstanding balances can be repaid at any time without penalty. The following table summarizes the activity related to the financing receivables for the three months ended March 31, 2018 and year ended December 31, 2017:

	March 31, 2018			December 31, 2017		
	Amortized Cost	FVTPL	Total	Amortized Cost	FVTPL	Total
Balance as at January 1	\$ 6,512	\$ 3,705	\$10,217	\$ 2,118	\$ 758	\$ 2,876
Financing receivables added in the period	710	917	1,627	5,833	3,948	9,781
Repayments	(228)	(91)	(319)	(497)	(363)	(860)
Principal prepayments	(299)	(723)	(1,022)	(1,375)	(878)	(2,253)
Interest income	174	104	278	439	234	673
Fair value adjustments						
Changes in market interest rate	-	(23)	(23)	-	-	-
Prepayment adjustment	4	(108)	(104)	-	-	-
Balance, end of period	\$ 6,873	\$ 3,781	\$10,654	\$ 6,518	\$ 3,699	\$10,217
Expected credit loss allowance						
Opening balance	\$ 143	\$ 23	\$ 166	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Allowance added in the period	13	3	16	-	-	-
Charge for the period	19	(4)	15	-	-	-
Write-offs for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-
Allowance, ending balance	\$ 175	\$ 22	\$ 197	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Prepayment allowance						
Opening balance	\$ (68)	\$ 465	\$ 397	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Allowance added in the period	(18)	100	82	-	-	-
Charge for the period	7	(95)	(88)	-	-	-
Write-offs for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-
Allowance, ending balance	\$ (79)	\$ 470	\$ 391	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Total Financing Receivable	\$ 6,777	\$ 3,289	\$10,066	\$ 6,518	\$ 3,699	\$10,217

6. Capital Assets

	Rental Equipment	Metering Equipment	Vehicles	Buildings	Land	Other	Total
At December 31, 2016:							
Cost	\$ 979,804	\$ 93,646	\$ 39,636	\$ 7,658	\$ 8,745	\$ 38,529	\$1,168,018
Accumulated depreciation	(454,458)	(30,450)	(9,295)	(169)	-	(15,513)	(509,885)
Net book value	\$ 525,346	\$ 63,196	\$ 30,341	\$ 7,489	\$ 8,745	\$ 23,016	\$ 658,133
Additions	\$ 127,679	\$ 17,992	\$ 16,055	\$ 6,596	\$ -	\$ 10,464	\$ 178,786
Loss on disposal before proceeds	(16,527)	(69)	(968)	-	-	(881)	(18,445)
Acquisitions	-	-	1,248	-	-	477	1,725
Foreign exchange	75	-	(1,504)	(203)	(174)	(396)	(2,202)
Depreciation for the year	(54,628)	(6,733)	(9,578)	(560)	-	(7,921)	(79,420)
Transfers of work in progress to intangibles	-	-	-	-	-	(6,210)	(6,210)
Reclassification to assets held for sale (note 24)	-	-	(1,389)	-	-	(18)	(1,407)
At December 31, 2017	\$ 581,945	\$ 74,386	\$ 34,205	\$ 13,322	\$ 8,571	\$ 18,531	\$ 730,960
At December 31, 2017:							
Cost	\$ 1,060,914	\$ 111,403	\$ 50,657	\$ 14,031	\$ 8,571	\$ 39,216	\$1,284,792
Accumulated depreciation	(478,969)	(37,017)	(16,452)	(709)	-	(20,685)	(553,832)
Net book value	\$ 581,945	\$ 74,386	\$ 34,205	\$ 13,322	\$ 8,571	\$ 18,531	\$ 730,960
Additions	\$ 34,670	\$ 3,049	\$ 1,779	\$ (26)	\$ -	\$ 1,127	\$ 40,599
Loss on disposal before proceeds	(4,209)	(3)	(204)	-	-	-	(4,416)
Acquisitions (note 23)	-	-	1,479	-	-	418	1,897
Disposition of foundation services (note 23)	-	-	(360)	-	-	(288)	(648)
Adjustment to assets held for sale (note 24)	-	-	12	-	-	1	13
Foreign exchange	69	-	755	76	69	112	1,081
Depreciation for the period	(13,740)	(1,803)	(2,270)	(215)	-	(1,949)	(19,977)
At March 31, 2018	\$ 598,735	\$ 75,629	\$ 35,396	\$ 13,157	\$ 8,640	\$ 17,952	\$ 749,509
At March 31, 2018:							
Cost	\$ 1,083,376	\$ 114,387	\$ 54,161	\$ 14,094	\$ 8,640	\$ 40,625	\$1,315,283
Accumulated depreciation	(484,641)	(38,758)	(18,765)	(937)	-	(22,673)	(565,774)
Net book value	\$ 598,735	\$ 75,629	\$ 35,396	\$ 13,157	\$ 8,640	\$ 17,952	\$ 749,509

During the three months ended March 31, 2018, the non-cash portion of additions increased in the amount of \$425 (2017 - \$424 increase) for rental equipment and decreased \$2,982 (2017 - \$590 decrease) for metering equipment. Included within the additions is \$1,779 (2017 - \$1,770) related to the purchases of vehicles under finance lease, which has also increased the respective obligations under finance leases by \$1,779 (2017 - \$1,533). Repayment of obligations under finance leases of \$2,395 (2017 - \$1,793) for the three months ended March 31, 2018 has been included within the statements of cash flows.

7. Intangible Assets

	Customer Relationships	Customer Contracts	Brands	Proprietary Technology and Software	Other	Total
At December 31, 2016:						
Cost	\$ 1,313,650	\$ 33,270	\$ 76,249	\$ 3,800	\$ -	\$ 1,426,969
Accumulated depreciation	(697,787)	(32,354)	-	(554)	-	(730,695)
Net book value	\$ 615,863	\$ 916	\$ 76,249	\$ 3,246	\$ -	\$ 696,274
Acquisitions	\$ 3,642	\$ -	\$ 9,527	\$ -	\$ 77	\$ 13,246
Additions	-	-	-	10,078	895	10,973
Transfers of software from capital assets	-	-	-	6,210	-	6,210
Disposals for the year	-	-	-	(5,165)	-	(5,165)
Foreign exchange	(9,078)	-	(4,554)	29	(2)	(13,605)
Amortization for the year	(77,641)	(163)	-	(784)	-	(78,588)
Reclassification to assets held for sale (note 24)	(3,939)	-	(2,215)	-	-	(6,154)
At December 31, 2017	\$ 528,847	\$ 753	\$ 79,007	\$ 13,614	\$ 970	\$ 623,191
At December 31, 2017:						
Cost	\$ 1,303,023	\$ 33,270	\$ 79,007	\$ 14,952	\$ 970	\$ 1,431,222
Accumulated depreciation	(774,176)	(32,517)	-	(1,338)	-	(808,031)
Net book value	\$ 528,847	\$ 753	\$ 79,007	\$ 13,614	\$ 970	\$ 623,191
Acquisitions (note 23)	\$ 3,835	\$ -	\$ 7,276	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 11,111
Disposition of foundation services (note 23)	(245)	-	(1,426)	-	-	(1,671)
Additions	-	-	-	964	-	964
Foreign exchange	3,537	-	2,087	6	2	5,632
Amortization for the period	(19,411)	(45)	-	(378)	-	(19,834)
At March 31, 2018	\$ 516,563	\$ 708	\$ 86,944	\$ 14,206	\$ 972	\$ 619,393
At March 31, 2018:						
Cost	\$ 1,310,625	\$ 33,270	\$ 86,944	\$ 15,922	\$ 972	\$ 1,447,733
Accumulated depreciation	(794,062)	(32,562)	-	(1,716)	-	(828,340)
Net book value	\$ 516,563	\$ 708	\$ 86,944	\$ 14,206	\$ 972	\$ 619,393

8. Goodwill

The following table provides details by reporting segment regarding the changes in the carrying amounts of goodwill for the three months ended March 31, 2018 and year ended December 31, 2017.

	Enercare Home Services	Sub-metering	Service Experts	Total
Opening balance January 1, 2017	\$142,666	\$ 4,898	\$235,471	\$383,035
Acquisition – Church Services	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 849	\$ 849
Acquisition – Hammond	-	-	2,965	2,965
Acquisition – Aramendia	-	-	18,368	18,368
Foreign exchange	-	-	(12,958)	(12,958)
Reclassification to assets held for sale (note 24)	-	-	(9,131)	(9,131)
At December 31, 2017	\$142,666	\$ 4,898	\$235,564	\$383,128
Acquisition – CS Newco, LLC and Finch Newco, LLC (note 23)	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 11,204	\$ 11,204
Acquisition – Midway Services, LLC and MSICORP, LLC (note 23)	-	-	6,224	6,224
Disposition of foundation services (note 23)	-	-	(2,496)	(2,496)
Foreign exchange	-	-	6,280	6,280
At March 31, 2018	\$142,666	\$ 4,898	\$ 256,776	\$ 404,340

9. Obligations Under Finance Leases

Obligations under vehicle finance leases are secured by the leased vehicles. Enercare has master lease agreements with various lessors, where the lessors will acquire vehicles and lease them to Enercare.

The obligations under finance leases in Enercare Home Services bear floating interest rates that are either 2.5% above the one month banker's acceptance rate per annum or equal to the yield of interest rate swaps as quoted in the Federal Reserve system per annum. The obligations under vehicle finance leases in Service Experts during the period bear fixed interest rates of 0.97% to 2.44%, at floating interest rates that are 2.5% above the three month banker's acceptance rate or 0.75% above the three month LIBOR rate per annum. The finance leases mature at dates ranging between April 2018 and February 2025. During the three months ended March 31, 2018, Enercare recognized \$162 (2017 - \$166) of interest expense related to the obligations under finance leases.

	March 31, 2018	December 31, 2017
Obligations under finance leases	\$29,729	\$30,786
Less: current portion	(9,401)	(8,970)
Reclassification to liabilities held for sale (note 24)	-	(1,362)
	\$20,328	\$20,454

Future minimum lease payments under finance leases are as follows:

As at March 31,	Principal	Interest	Lease Payments
Due in 2018	\$ 7,097	\$ 545	\$ 7,642
Due in 2019	8,804	484	9,288
Due in 2020	7,424	271	7,695
Due in 2021	4,710	114	4,824
Due in 2022	1,546	23	1,569
Thereafter	148	2	150
	\$ 29,729	\$ 1,439	\$ 31,168

10. Debt

Current and long term debt:

As at December 31, 2016		Cash flows		Non-cash changes			As at December 31, 2017	
Current	Non-current	Net Draws/ (Repayments)	Deferred Financing Costs on New Debt	Foreign Exchange	Transfer to Current Portion	Amortization of Financing Costs	Current	Non-current
2012 Notes	\$250,000	\$ -	\$ (250,000)	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
2013 Notes	-	225,000	-	-	-	-	-	225,000
2017 Notes	-	-	500,000	-	-	-	-	500,000
2014 Term Loan	-	210,000	(210,000)	-	-	-	-	-
2016 Term Loan	-	268,540	-	(17,640)	-	-	-	250,900
Stratacon Debt	615	207	(615)	-	126	-	126	81
2014 Revolver	-	15,000	40,000	-	-	-	-	55,000
Financing fees	-	(2,266)	-	(2,881)	-	1,696	-	(3,451)
Total	\$250,615	\$716,481	\$ 79,385	\$ (2,881)	\$ (17,640)	\$ 126	\$ 1,696	\$ 126 \$1,027,530

As at December 31, 2017		Cash flows		Non-cash changes			As at March 31, 2018	
Current	Non-current	Net Draws/ (Repayments)	Deferred Financing Costs on New Debt	Foreign Exchange	Transfer to Current Portion	Amortization of Financing Costs	Current	Non-current
2013 Notes	\$ -	\$ 225,000	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 225,000
2017 Notes	-	500,000	-	-	-	-	-	500,000
2016 Term Loan	-	250,900	-	6,980	-	-	-	257,880
Stratacon Debt	126	81	(207)	-	81	-	-	-
2014 Revolver	-	55,000	35,000	-	-	-	-	90,000
Financing fees	-	(3,451)	-	-	-	237	-	(3,214)
Total	\$ 126	\$1,027,530	\$ 34,793	\$ -	\$ 6,980	\$ 81	\$ 237	\$ - \$1,069,666

The senior debt includes the \$225,000 4.60% 2013-1 Senior Unsecured Notes (the “2013 Notes”) maturing on February 3, 2020, with semi-annual interest payments due on February 3 and August 3 in each year. On March 23, 2017, the \$250,000 4.30% 2012-1 Senior Unsecured Notes (the “2012 Notes”) were redeemed. The remaining unamortized financing costs of \$364 were amortized into interest expense upon the repayment of the 2012 Notes.

The senior debt also includes Enercare Solutions’ completed debt offering on February 21, 2017 of \$500,000 aggregate principal amount, consisting of \$275,000 of “2017-1 Notes” and \$225,000 of “2017-2 Notes” (together, the “2017 Notes”), maturing on February 21, 2022 and February 21, 2024, respectively. The 2017-1 Notes were sold at a price of 99.982% of the principal amount, with an effective yield of 3.38% per annum if held to maturity and the 2017-2 Notes were sold at a price of 99.982% of the principal amount, with an effective yield of 3.99% per annum if held to maturity. The proceeds of the offering were used to repay the 2014 Term Loan on February 23, 2017, redeem the 2012 Notes on March 23, 2017, and repay a portion of the 2014 Revolver. Deferred financing costs of \$2,881 were incurred in relation to the issuance of the 2017-1 Notes and 2017-2 Notes.

In conjunction with the SE Transaction, on May 11, 2016, Enercare Solutions entered into a USD \$200,000 4-year variable rate term credit facility, (the “2016 Term Loan”) maturing on May 11, 2020, which bears interest at LIBOR plus 125 basis points, or base rate plus 25 basis points at Enercare Solutions’ credit rating as of the date hereof which was 3.11% as at March 31, 2018.

Debt was assumed in connection with the Stratacon acquisition in 2008. The secured debt of \$207 as at December 31, 2017 was arranged in a series of advances bearing interest at rates between 7.50% and 8.75% with repayment terms ranging from 4 to 14 years ending in 2022. On January 26, 2018 Enercare repaid the outstanding balance of its Stratacon debt.

Enercare Solutions has a \$200,000, five-year revolving, non-amortizing variable rate credit facility (the “2014 Revolver”), which has a standby fee of 0.25%. At March 31, 2018, a total of \$90,000 was drawn

bearing interest at a variable rate based upon the banker's acceptance rate plus 1.25%, which was 2.85% at March 31, 2018.

The 2013 Notes, 2014 Revolver, 2016 Term Loan and 2017 Notes contain the following financial covenants (i) all additional incurrences of senior debt, with certain exceptions, must, on the date of incurrence, result in a pro forma ratio equal to or greater than 3.8 to 1.0 of Incurrence EBITDA (as defined in the indenture) to Net Interest Expense (as defined in the indenture); (ii) the ratio of total debt (other than subordinated debt) to "Adjusted EBITDA" must be less than 4.75:1; and (iii) the ratio of Adjusted EBITDA to "Cash Interest Expense" must be greater than 3.00:1. Enercare was in compliance with these covenants as at March 31, 2018.

Interest Expense:

	For the three months ended March 31,	
	2018	2017
Interest expense payable in cash	\$ 9,858	\$ 9,640
Make whole payment on early repayment of senior debt	-	5,049
Non-cash items:		
Notional interest on employee benefit plans	238	210
Amortization of financing costs	237	945
Interest expense	\$10,333	\$15,844

Notional interest relates to employee benefits plans acquired and amortization of financing costs includes previously unamortized costs associated with debt. A make whole payment for the early redemption of the 2012 Notes during 2017 resulted in \$5,049 of one-time interest expense.

11. Share Capital and Treasury Shares

	March 31, 2018		December 31, 2017	
	Shares	Dollars	Shares	Dollars
Shares Issued and Outstanding				
Opening balance at January 1:	106,377	\$1,188,987	104,155	\$1,151,913
Issued:				
Shares issued upon exercise of share options	-	-	373	4,037
Shares issued under dividend reinvestment plan	420	7,844	1,565	31,197
Principal conversion of debentures	-	-	284	1,840
Transfer of financing costs to equity	-	-	-	(4)
Transfer from contributed surplus	-	-	-	4
Totals ⁽ⁱ⁾	106,797	\$1,196,831	106,377	\$1,188,987

(i) Excludes the impact of treasury shares.

Enercare's articles of incorporation provide for the issuance of an unlimited number of common shares and 10,000,000 preferred shares. At March 31, 2018, there were no preferred shares outstanding. Each series of preferred shares will have such rights, privileges, restrictions and conditions as may be determined by the board of directors prior to the issuance thereof. Holders of preferred shares, except as required by law, will not be entitled to vote at meetings of shareholders of Enercare. With respect to the payment of dividends and distribution of assets in the event of liquidation, dissolution or winding-up of Enercare, whether voluntary or involuntary, the preferred shares are entitled to preference over the common shares and any other shares ranking junior to the preferred shares.

Enercare has a dividend reinvestment plan ("DRIP"), which allows all Canadian shareholders to elect to have some or all cash dividends reinvested in additional common shares on a monthly basis. Participation in the plan is optional. Under the terms and conditions of the plan, participants acquire common shares through the reinvestment of cash dividends paid on the common shares they hold or through optional cash payments. Shares subscribed by participants are purchased as treasury shares through Enercare's transfer agent, Computershare Trust Company of Canada, at a price equal to 95%

of the weighted average purchase price of the common shares during the five business days immediately following the dividend payment date. For the three months ended March 31, 2018, 420,221 (2017 – 387,849) common shares were issued pursuant to the DRIP for \$7,844 (2017 – \$7,397).

As at March 31, 2018, there were 103,330 common shares (as at December 31, 2017 – 103,904) that were purchased and held as treasury shares. These common shares relate to the employer portion of the employee share purchase plan. For the three months ended March 31, 2018, 12,954 (2017 – 13,208) common shares were purchased for \$250 (2017 - \$261). During the three months ended March 31, 2018, 13,528 common shares at a value of \$215 were transferred to employees.

12. Earnings per Share

Basic earnings per share is computed by dividing net earnings by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period. Dilutive computations are based upon: (i) an if converted approach where interest expense attributable to the convertible debentures, which matured on June 30, 2017, on an after tax basis was added back to net earnings as part of the numerator and the impact of additional shares as a result of the conversion feature of 154.3210 shares per \$1,000 principal amount was added to the denominator, and (ii) stock options whereby the number of dilutive shares is calculated as the difference between the number of shares issued and the number of shares that would have been issued at the average market price during the period based upon the assumed initial proceeds. Options are not dilutive if the average price is below the strike price. For the three months ended March 31, 2017, potentially dilutive long term stock compensation and convertible debentures were anti-dilutive.

The computations of basic and diluted earnings per share are shown below:

For the three months ended March 31, (in thousands – except per share amounts)	2018	2017
Net earnings/(loss) – Basic and Diluted	\$ 4,854	\$ (3,032)
Weighted average shares outstanding - Basic	106,412	104,215
Dilutive impact of long term stock compensation	241	-
Weighted average shares outstanding – Diluted	106,653	104,215
Basic earnings/(loss) per share	\$ 0.05	\$ (0.03)
Diluted earnings/(loss) per share	\$ 0.05	\$ (0.03)

13. Dividends

The following table outlines the dividend declarations as approved by the board of directors and the related per share amounts.

For the three months ended March 31, (in thousands – except per share amounts)	2018	2017
Dividends declared per share during the period	\$ 0.24	\$ 0.23
Dividends declared during the period	\$ 25,931	\$ 24,430
Dividends declared after March 31, April		
Dollars	\$ 6,139	\$ 5,902
DRIP (shares issued)	164	121
Shares	106,654	104,870
Per share	\$ 0.0832	\$ 0.08

Energcare adopted the DRIP (note 11), which enables shareholders to receive dividends in common shares rather than cash. During the three months ended March 31, 2018, 420,221 (2017 – 387,849)

common shares were issued pursuant to the DRIP valued at \$7,844 (2017 – \$7,397). There were no dividends payable recognized at March 31, 2018.

14. Contingent Liabilities

Enercare is a party to a number of product liability claims, other claims, ongoing proceedings and lawsuits in the ordinary course of business. Management is of the opinion that any liabilities that may arise from these lawsuits have been adequately provided for in these interim financial statements.

15. Financial Instruments

The main risks Enercare's financial instruments are exposed to include credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk.

Credit Risk

Enercare is exposed to credit risk on accounts receivable from customers. Enercare's credit risk is considered to be low for Enercare Home Services and moderate for both Sub-metering and Service Experts.

Enercare's financial assets that are exposed to credit risk consist primarily of cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable and financing receivables. The majority of Enercare Home Services' contracted revenue is subject to a guaranteed payment by EGD for 99.51% of the amount billed (subject to certain exceptions) 21 calendar days after the invoices are issued. Enercare is exposed to credit risk in the normal course of business for customers who are billed directly by Enercare or are billed by EGD outside its service territory. For accounts receivable from customers billed on EGD invoices within its service territory a related trust agreement also serves to mitigate Enercare's credit exposure on receivables owing from EGD. Enercare is also exposed to credit risk on its financing receivables to the extent that customers do not make payments according to contracted repayment terms. Enercare lowers this risk by requiring preauthorized payments, securing loans with low credit scores or poor payment history and engaging collection activities 30 days after a missed payment.

Enercare is exposed to credit risk in the normal course of business associated with the billing of Sub-metering customers and landlords. Since Enercare employs various billing models with Sub-metering, credit risk exposure fluctuates based on the type of customer. In the case where a landlord is responsible for the collection of commodity expenses, credit risk is low. On accounts where Enercare is responsible for commodity expenses, credit risk is higher. This credit risk tends to be lower where customers own their unit as opposed to renting them. Enercare has the ability to lower this risk through various contractual protections with landlords, as well as Enercare's ability to disconnect electricity for non-payment.

Enercare's Service Experts business provides services in both Canada and the United States. Credit risk primarily consists of receivables from a variety of customers, including general contractors, property owners, developers and commercial and industrial companies. Service Experts is exposed to credit risk related to changes in the business and economic factors throughout the United States within the mechanical services industry. However, Service Experts is entitled to payment for work performed and have certain lien rights in that work. Service Experts believes that their contract acceptance, billing and collection policies are adequate to manage potential credit risk. Service Experts has a diverse customer base, with no single customer accounting for more than 10% of revenue or receivables.

For accounts receivable and financing receivables as at March 31, 2018, loss allowances for all amounts at risk of collection and impairment have been made in these interim financial statements based upon a number of factors which include, but are not limited to, the type of account and credit

characteristics, aging and net future cash flows. The carrying amount of financial assets represent the maximum credit exposure.

The following table summarizes the credit quality of trade and financing receivables that were neither past due nor impaired and the aging of the trade and financing receivables that were past due but not impaired as at March 31, 2018:

	Trade Receivables			Financing Receivables	
	Gross carrying amount	Loss allowance	% loss rate	Gross carrying amount	Loss allowance
Current	\$ 64,704	\$ 422	0.5%	\$ 6,128	\$ 30
Past due 1-30	8,373	943	1.5%	3,890	58
Past due 31-60	3,939	1,362	7.0%	70	5
Past due 61-90	2,503	1,164	20.0%	20	4
Past due 90+	11,694	11,028	40%-70%	155	100
Total receivables	\$ 91,213	\$ 14,919		\$10,263	\$ 197

Enercare uses an allowance matrix to measure the expected credit losses of trade receivables from individual customers, which comprise a very large number of small balances. Loss rates are calculated using a roll rate method based on the probability of a receivable progressing through successive stages of delinquency to write-off. Roll rates are calculated separately for exposure in different segments based on credit risk characteristics such as billing type.

Enercare determines the loss rates for financing receivables based on an Equifax score distribution of customers and the aging of the receivable.

Liquidity Risk

Enercare monitors liquidity risk through comparisons of current financial ratios with the financial covenants contained in its 2014 Revolver and 2016 Term Loan agreements and its senior unsecured trust indenture, as supplemented, as applicable. Enercare has maintained financial ratios which comply with the financial covenants applicable to the borrowings and has staggered its senior debt and term loan maturity dates through to February 21, 2024.

The covenants under the 2013 Notes and 2017 Notes are contained in the senior unsecured trust indenture, as supplemented. Under the terms of this indenture, Enercare may not incur additional senior debt other than certain refinancing debt and certain working capital debt if the incurrence test is less than 3.8 to 1. The incurrence test is the ratio of defined EBITDA over defined interest expense calculated twelve months in arrears. Enercare exceeded this threshold requirement at March 31, 2018.

The principal covenant tests under the 2014 Revolver and 2016 Term Loan measure the ratio of total debt to adjusted EBITDA and the ratio of adjusted EBITDA to cash interest expense. Total debt, adjusted EBITDA and cash interest expense are defined in the agreements. Enercare was in compliance with these covenants at March 31, 2018.

Market Risk

Fair Value

The carrying values of cash and cash equivalents, accounts and other receivables, financing receivables, collateral deposits, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, obligations under vehicle finance leases and other payables approximate their fair values due to their relatively short periods to maturity.

Fair value measurements are determined in accordance with the following levels:

- Level 1 Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets and liabilities.
- Level 2 Inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly.
- Level 3 Prices or valuations that require management inputs that are both significant to the fair value measurement and unobservable.

The following table presents the carrying amounts and the fair values of Enercare's financial assets and liabilities as at March 31, 2018 and December 31, 2017. The estimated fair values of the financial instruments are at the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date.

	March 31, 2018		December 31, 2017	
	Carrying Value	Fair Value	Carrying Value	Fair Value
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 19,027	\$ 19,027	\$ 31,001	\$ 31,001
Accounts and other receivables	154,122	154,122	149,273	149,273
Financing receivables	10,066	9,862	10,217	10,217
Collateral deposits	7,681	7,681	7,772	7,772
Assets held for sale	-	-	17,168	19,056
Total financial assets	\$ 190,896	\$ 190,692	\$ 215,431	\$ 217,319
Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost:				
Senior borrowings	\$ 725,000	\$ 736,468	\$ 725,000	\$ 739,948
Term Loans	257,880	257,880	250,900	250,900
Revolving credit facility	90,000	90,000	55,000	55,000
Stratacon debt	-	-	207	207
Obligations under finance lease	29,729	29,729	29,424	29,424
Liabilities held for sale	-	-	5,634	5,634
Total borrowings	\$1,102,609	\$1,114,077	\$1,066,165	\$1,081,113
Other obligations and payables	208,150	208,150	221,622	221,622
Total financial liabilities	\$1,310,759	\$1,322,227	\$1,287,787	\$1,302,735

The fair values of the accounts receivable, financing receivables and other obligations and payables are classified as Level 3. Cash and cash equivalents, collateral deposits, revolving credit facility, Term Loans and obligations under finance lease are classified as Level 2 financial instruments and senior borrowings are classified as Level 1.

Enercare's Level 3 financial instruments measured at fair value in the consolidated statements of financial position after initial recognition consist of certain of its financing receivables. These financing receivables are valued using a market approach based on current interest rates. The significant unobservable input used in the fair value measurement is the principal amount of the receivables being financed and subject to prepayment options. Significant increases or decreases in these amounts could result in a significantly higher or lower fair value measurement. The unrealized fair value impact from these receivables resulted in a reduction of financing income of \$23 for the three months ended March 31, 2018 (see note 5).

Enercare is subject to variable interest rate risk on its revolving credit facility and a portion of its gross senior borrowings. A 0.5% change in interest rates will have approximately a \$4,281 impact on earnings. Enercare is also subject to interest rate risk on its cash on hand where a 0.5% change in interest rates will have an approximately \$95 impact on earnings.

Enercare is exposed to foreign currency risk through transactions conducted in currencies other than the Canadian dollar, and also through its financial liabilities that are denominated in US dollar currency. Enercare has subsidiaries that have a functional currency of US dollars. Enercare's foreign

currency risk management objective is to mitigate the impact of foreign currency rate fluctuations on total equity. Enercare manages foreign currency risk on its liabilities that are not hedged by operating subsidiaries in the same currency as the liabilities to which they relate.

Enercare designates USD \$100,000 drawn under the 2016 Term Loan as a hedge of the foreign currency exposure of its net investment in Enercare's US operations. The related foreign currency translation gain or loss on the USD \$100,000 notional amount of the 2016 Term Loan that is designated as, and is effective as, a hedge of the net investment in the US operation is reported in the same manner as the translation adjustment (in OCI) related to the net investment.

Enercare may nevertheless, from time to time, experience gains or losses resulting from fluctuations in the values of these foreign currencies, which may favourably or adversely affect operating results.

16. Capital Risk Management

Enercare considers capital to be primarily cash and cash equivalents, long-term debt and shareholders' equity and makes adjustments as appropriate to such variables as cash on hand, additional capital expenditures, debt capacity, available credit facilities, covenant restrictions, and equity leverage. Enercare's capital management strategy, objectives and definitions have not materially changed during the three months ended March 31, 2018.

Enercare was in compliance with all covenants under the 2013 Notes, 2014 Revolver, 2016 Term Loan and the 2017 Notes as at March 31, 2018.

17. Revenue

The following table summarizes disaggregated revenue by major products and service lines. The table also includes a reconciliation of the disaggregated revenue with Enercare's reportable segments:

For the three months ended,	March 31, 2018				March 31, 2017 ⁽ⁱ⁾			
	Enercare Home Services	Service Experts	Sub-metering	Total	Enercare Home Services	Service Experts	Sub-metering	Total
Rental income	\$ 87,319	\$ 440	\$ -	\$ 87,759	\$ 82,190	\$ 60	\$ -	\$ 82,250
Protection plan servicing	16,920	1,332	-	18,252	17,050	1,104	-	18,154
Protection plan maintenance	5,287	11,892	-	17,179	5,249	10,213	-	15,462
Sub-metering	-	-	9,129	9,129	-	-	7,651	7,651
Contracted revenue	\$109,526	\$ 13,664	\$ 9,129	\$132,319	\$104,489	\$ 11,377	\$ 7,651	\$123,517
Sales and other services	7,244	137,745	1,449	146,438	6,837	116,377	1,704	124,918
Financing income	188	-	-	188	102	-	-	102
Other investment income	97	23	5	125	147	10	2	159
Total	\$117,055	\$151,432	\$10,583	\$279,070	\$111,575	\$127,764	\$ 9,357	\$248,696

(i) Restated for the implementation of IFRS 15 (see note 3).

Revenue is recognized over time for all classes of revenue noted above, except for protection plan maintenance and sales and other services, which are recognized at the point in time when the sale or service is completed.

18. Cost of Goods Sold and Services Provided

	For the three months ended March 31,	
	2018	2017 ⁽ⁱ⁾
Labour and benefits	\$ 75,068	\$ 56,871
Parts	43,117	42,057
Other	10,772	10,454
Total	\$128,957	\$109,382

(i) Restated for the implementation of IFRS 15 (see note 3).

19. Selling, General and Administrative

	For the three months ended March 31,	
	2018	2017 ⁽ⁱ⁾
Employee wages and benefits	\$ 49,075	\$ 43,775
Employee long-term compensation	467	4,201
Professional fees	4,551	2,635
Selling, office and other	28,173	25,078
Billing and servicing	7,737	8,350
Claims and loss allowance	2,427	2,861
Total	\$ 92,430	\$ 86,900

(i) Restated for the implementation of IFRS 15 (see note 3).

20. Changes in Working Capital

	For the three months ended March 31,	
	2018	2017
Accounts receivable	\$ (3,986)	\$ 2,020
Inventory	(1,056)	(498)
Collateral deposits	301	21
Prepaid expenses	2,535	(1,076)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(11,330)	(47,405)
Insurance claim provisions	1,074	289
Other provisions	(48)	(11)
Interest payable	(7,012)	(1,304)
Deferred revenue and service obligation	1,707	1,546
Total	\$ (17,815)	\$ (46,418)

21. Related Party Transactions

Enercare's related party transactions include payments to key management, which include Enercare's officers. External directors' fees are included in professional fees as part of total selling, general and administrative expenses. Total compensation and benefits earned by key management for services provided are shown below:

	For the three months ended March 31,	
	2018	2017
Salaries and short-term benefits	\$ 1,878	\$ 2,231
Other employment benefits	74	74
Long term benefits	1,187	961
Total	\$ 3,139	\$ 3,266

22. Segment Information

Management has determined the operating segments based on the reports reviewed by the CODM, which has been identified as the Executive Leadership Team (consisting of the Chief Executive Officer, the Chief Financial Officer, the Chief Legal Officer, the Chief Operating Officer for Enercare Home Services, the Senior Vice President and General Manager for Sub-Metering, the President and Chief Executive Officer for Service Experts, the Chief Information Officer, and the Chief Human Resource Officer).

The Executive Leadership Team evaluates and makes decisions on operating performance by business segment. The reportable operating segments derive their revenue primarily from (a) the rental of water heaters, HVAC and other equipment, protection plans, HVAC sales and other chargeable service offerings, (b) the sub-metering of multi-unit residential and commercial properties, and (c) sales and services relating to HVAC units in Service Experts' subsidiaries.

The Enercare Home Services segment consists mainly of a portfolio of rental water heaters, HVAC and other assets, and contracted protection plans offered primarily to residential customers in Ontario. The Sub-metering segment is engaged principally in providing the equipment and services to allow sub-metering and remote measurement of electricity and water consumption in individual units in condominiums, apartment buildings and commercial properties primarily in Ontario. The Service Experts segment consists primarily of the sales and servicing of HVAC equipment to residential and light commercial customers in the United States and Canada. Corporate reports the costs for management oversight of the combined business, public reporting and filings, financing activities, corporate governance and related expenses.

The CODM assesses its performance of the operating segments using EBITDA as follows:

Segment Information	For the three months ended March 31, 2018					For the three months ended March 31, 2017 ⁽ⁱ⁾				
	Enercare Home Services	Service Experts	Sub-metering	Corporate	Total	Enercare Home Services	Service Experts	Sub-metering	Corporate	Total
Revenue:										
Contracted revenue	\$ 109,526	\$ 13,664	\$ 9,129	\$ -	\$ 132,319	\$ 104,489	\$ 11,377	\$ 7,651	\$ -	\$ 123,517
Sales and other services	7,244	137,745	1,449	-	146,438	6,837	116,377	1,704	-	124,918
Investment Income	285	23	5	-	313	249	10	2	-	261
Total revenue	\$ 117,055	\$ 151,432	\$ 10,583	\$ -	\$ 279,070	\$ 111,575	\$ 127,764	\$ 9,357	\$ -	\$ 248,696
Expenses:										
Cost of goods & services:										
Maintenance and servicing costs	\$ (17,829)	\$ (10,698)	\$ -	\$ -	\$ (28,527)	\$ (16,264)	\$ (9,089)	\$ -	\$ -	\$ (25,353)
Sales and other services	(6,404)	(93,219)	(807)	-	(100,430)	(5,551)	(77,325)	(1,153)	-	(84,029)
SG&A	(26,330)	(50,862)	(5,632)	(9,606)	(92,430)	(28,077)	(44,925)	(5,674)	(8,224)	(86,900)
Foreign exchange	554	(17)	24	6	567	(78)	3	39	-	(36)
Net (loss)/gain on disposal	(1,110)	(111)	-	-	(1,221)	(1,863)	16	(10)	-	(1,857)
EBITDA	\$ 65,936	\$ (3,475)	\$ 4,168	\$ (9,600)	\$ 57,029	\$ 59,742	\$ (3,556)	\$ 2,559	\$ (8,224)	\$ 50,521
Amortization	\$ (31,703)	\$ (5,100)	\$ (2,077)	\$ (931)	\$ (39,811)	\$ (30,880)	\$ (5,150)	\$ (1,770)	(599)	\$ (38,399)
Interest expense					(10,333)					(15,844)
Current taxes					(6,555)					(5,415)
Deferred tax recovery					4,524					6,105
Net earnings					\$ 4,854					\$ (3,032)
Segment assets	\$1,234,617	\$ 627,857	\$ 109,737	\$43,820	\$2,016,031	\$1,245,039	\$ 581,523	\$ 98,090	\$ 25,317	\$1,949,969
Capital additions	32,809	4,201	3,225	364	40,599	31,727	2,850	3,873	896	39,346

(i) Restated for the implementation of IFRS 15 (see note 3).

Geographic Information

Geographic Information	For the three months ended March 31,	
	2018	2017 ⁽ⁱ⁾
Revenue⁽ⁱⁱ⁾		
Canada	\$ 147,901	\$ 141,096
United States	131,169	107,600
	\$ 279,070	\$ 248,696

	March 31, 2018	December 31, 2017
Segment Assets		
Canada	\$1,482,992	\$1,480,717
United States	533,039	524,901
	\$2,016,031	\$2,005,618

(i) Restated for the implementation of IFRS 15 (see note 3).

(ii) Revenue is based on the country of delivery of the product or service sold.

23. Acquisitions

Acquisition of CS Newco, LLC and Finch Newco, LLC

On January 4, 2018, Service Experts completed the acquisition of certain assets and assumed certain liabilities of CS Newco, LLC and Finch Newco, LLC, which offer residential and commercial HVAC, plumbing and other related services in certain Texas markets. The cash consideration for the acquisition was USD \$15,000 or \$18,794. Service Experts funded a portion of the purchase price through Enercare Solutions drawing \$15,000 on the 2014 Revolver.

The following table summarizes the preliminary allocation of total consideration allocated to the net assets acquired. The allocation of the purchase price is preliminary for certain amounts including certain capital and intangible assets and is therefore subject to change.

	January 4, 2018
Inventory	\$ 601
Prepaid expenses	27
Capital assets (note 6)	1,685
Intangible assets (note 7)	6,817
Goodwill (note 8)	11,204
Total assets acquired	\$20,334
Less:	
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 380
Deferred revenue and service obligations	752
Obligations under finance lease	408
Total net assets acquired	\$18,794
Cash consideration	\$18,794

Goodwill is calculated as the difference between the fair value of consideration transferred and the preliminary fair value of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed. The goodwill is primarily attributable to the addition of new customers and the corresponding projected cash flows to be earned. Goodwill is not amortized for accounting, however is deductible for US tax purposes.

CS Newco, LLC and Finch Newco, LLC revenue of \$7,126 and a loss of \$142 are included in the statement of comprehensive income since January 4, 2018.

Enercare's consolidated revenue and net earnings for the three months ended March 31, 2018 would not have been significantly impacted had the acquisition occurred on January 1, 2018.

On March 29, 2018, Service Experts disposed of the foundation services business of CS Newco, LLC and Finch Newco, LLC for cash consideration of USD \$3,800 or \$5,111. Service Experts recognized a disposal of \$5,458 of net assets, including goodwill of \$2,496, intangibles of \$1,671 and capital assets of \$648, resulting in a loss on disposal of \$331.

Acquisition of Midway Services, LLC and MSICORP, LLC

On March 5, 2018, Service Experts completed the acquisition of certain assets and assumed certain liabilities of Midway Services, LLC and MSICORP, LLC, which provide HVAC, plumbing and electrical, sales and service as well as residential interior kitchen, bath and general remodeling in Tampa, Florida. The cash consideration for the acquisition was USD \$8,000 or \$10,258, subject to post-closing adjustments. Service Experts funded the purchase price through Enercare Solutions drawing \$10,000 on the 2014 Revolver.

The following table summarizes the preliminary allocation of total consideration allocated to the net assets acquired. The allocation of the purchase price included certain working capital adjustments and tax balances and is therefore subject to change.

	March 5, 2018
Accounts and other receivable	\$ 48
Inventory	322
Prepaid expenses	88
Capital assets (note 6)	212
Intangible assets (note 7)	4,294
Goodwill (note 8)	6,224
Total assets acquired	\$ 11,188
Less:	
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 371
Deferred revenue and service obligations	559
Total net assets acquired	\$ 10,258
Cash consideration	\$ 10,258

Goodwill is calculated as the difference between the fair value of consideration transferred and the fair value of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed. The goodwill is primarily attributable to the addition of new customers and the corresponding projected cash flows to be earned. Goodwill is not amortized for accounting, however is deductible for US tax purposes.

Midway Services, LLC and MSICORP, LLC revenue of \$862 and earnings of \$72 are included in the statement of comprehensive income since March 5, 2018.

Enercare's consolidated revenue and net earnings for the three months ended March 31, 2018 would have been higher by approximately \$1,489 and \$153, respectively had the acquisition occurred on January 1, 2018.

24. Disposition of Business Locations

On January 16, 2018, Service Experts completed the disposal of certain assets and liabilities related to four centers located in Whitby, Scarborough, Brampton and Ottawa, Ontario for cash consideration of approximately \$13,422. The sale of these assets and liabilities was completed to address Enercare's Ontario market overlap, resulting from the SE Transaction, between the service territory of these Service Experts centers with that of certain Enercare Home Services franchisees. As at December 31, 2017, the assets and liabilities relating to the four centers were classified as "assets held for sale" and "liabilities held for sale", respectively, in the statement of financial position and were derecognized upon disposal on January 16, 2018. The following table summarizes the assets and liabilities that have been reclassified as "assets held for sale" and "liabilities held for sale" as at

December 31, 2017 and the assets and liabilities that were subsequently disposed of on January 16, 2018:

	December 31, 2017	Adjustment	January 16, 2018
Inventory	\$ 476	\$ 80	\$ 556
Capital assets (note 6)	1,407	(13)	1,394
Intangible assets (note 7)	6,154	-	6,154
Goodwill (note 8)	9,131	-	9,131
Total assets held for sale	\$17,168	\$ 67	\$ 17,235
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 309	\$ (193)	\$ 116
Obligations under financing leases	1,362	(16)	1,346
Deferred revenue and service obligations	2,376	88	2,464
Deferred tax liabilities	1,587	-	1,587
Total liabilities held for sale	\$ 5,634	\$ (121)	\$ 5,513

The proceeds received for the sale of net assets related to these centers were \$13,422, resulting in an adjusted gain on disposal of \$1,700 including the impact on deferred tax liabilities.